TOWN OF JEFFERSON RESOLUTION 04 -19 TO DISCONTINUE AND VACATE WHITE OAK DRIVE

The Town Board of the Town of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, adopted by a majority of the town board with a quorum present and voting and proper notice having been given, resolves and orders as follows:

WHEREAS, the Town of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin currently has a Town Road known as White Oak Drive, lying between Blocks 2 and 3 as designated on the recorded Plat of Wenzel's Subdivision, Town of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Town Road known as White Oak Drive has not been maintained by the Town of Jefferson as a Town Road for more than four years; and

WHEREAS, White Oak Drive has been treated as a private driveway by Leon Groshek and Kim Groshek for more than four years;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town of Jefferson does hereby resolve that White Oak Drive is hereby discontinued and vacated and that the Town of Jefferson intends to issue an order discontinuing and vacating, White Oak Drive after Notice and Hearing pursuant to Sec. 82.10 Wis. Stats. Thereafter, White Oak Drive land shall revert to the abutting landowners to White Oak Drive.

Adopted this day of April 10, 2019.	
Michael Hollinger, Chair	Curtis Backlund, Supervisor
Gregg Hill, Supervisor	Jim Mode, Supervisor
Tracie Stammer, Supervisor	_
ATTEST TO:	
Tina Rarnes Clerk	